November 2011 Doc ID 18265 Rev 7 1/25
AN3319
Application note
STEVAL-ISV006V2: solar battery charger
using the SPV1040
Introduction
The SPV1040 is a high efficiency, low power and low voltage DC-DC converter that provides
a single output voltage up to 5.2 V. Startup is guaranteed at 0.3 V and the device operates

R9
COUT1
LOAD
Vbat-
I CTRL_MINUS
I CTRL_PLUS
VOUT
VCTRL
Table 1. BOM
Component
(alternate
label)
Name Value Supplier Serial number
U25/26 Solar battery charger STMicroelectronics SPV1040T
PV panel Poly-crystalline PV panel 200 mW NBSZGD SZGD7050-3P
CIN1 Input capacitor 10 µF EPCOS C2012X5R1A106K
C4 Voltage sensing capacitor 100 nF EPCOS C2012X5R1H104K
C2 Voltage sensing capacitor 1 nF EPCOS C2012C0G1H102J
COUT1 Output capacitor 4.7 µF EPCOS C2012X5R0J475K
COUT2 Output capacitor 10 µF EPCOS C2012X5R1A106K
R3
Input voltage partitioning
resistor
1 kΩ Cyntec RG2012P1001BN
VR2, VR10
VR4 (DNM)
OUT, MPP-SET and charge
indication partitioning
resistor
0-1 MkΩ VISHAY 63M-105
R1
Output voltage partitioning
resistor
1 MΩ Cyntec RG2012P105BN
R11
Output voltage partitioning
resistor
330 kΩ Cyntec RG2012P334BN
R5 Pull-up resistor 0 Cyntec RL1220TR010FN
L1 Inductor 10 µH
Coilcraft
Coilcraft
EPCOS
XAL6060-103
MSS7341-103
B82442T1103K050
AN3319 Schematic and bill of material
Doc ID 18265 Rev 7 13/25
J28 Super capacitor 220 nF Panasonic EECS0HD224H
Dout1 Protection diode STMicroelectronics SMM4F5.0
RS1 Output current sense 10 mΩ Cyntec RL1220TR000FN
RF1, RF2 Noise filterirng resistors 1 kΩ Cyntec RG2012P1001BN
CF1 Noise filtering capacitor 1 µF EPCOS C2012X7R1C105K
U27 QUAD comparator STMicroelectronics TS339
D1 Green LED 1.8 V, 2 mA Avago Tech. HLMP-1790
D4 Red LED 1.8 V, 2 mA Avago Tech. HLMP-1700
D5 Reference diode STMicroelectronics STPS160U
R6, R7 LED protection resistors 1 kΩ Cyntec RG2012P1001BN
R8 Reference resistors 1 MΩ Cyntec RG2012P105BN
R9
Charge status threshold
resistors
27 kΩ Cyntec RG2012P2701BN
Table 1. BOM (continued)
Component
(alternate
label)